



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

FOI Reference number: 33/2017

Date: 4 August 2017

Request:

The request concerns the proposed joint training college for the Northern Ireland police, fire and prison services at Desertcreat, Co. Tyrone / the Northern Ireland community safety college (the Desertcreat College)

Additional land (2014) and accounting treatment of the Desertcreat College Site

1. Please provide a copy of the *"recommendation from the Resources Committee in relation to the proposed acquisition of additional/and adjacent to the (Desertcreat College Site).primarily to enhance the security of the site* (referred to at item 10.2 of the NIPB meeting minutes dated 02 October 2014).
2. During the period from 2003 –2015, how / where is the asset comprising the Desertcreat College Site treated/shown in the accounts prepared by / on behalf of the NIPB and/or the police service of Northern Ireland ("the PSNI")?

Answer:

1. Information attached.
2. PSNI assets (including land assets legally owned by the Policing Board) are published in the PSNI Accounts.

If you have queries about this request or the decision, please contact the Board quoting the reference number above. If you are unhappy with the service you have received and wish to make a complaint or request a review you should write to the Board's Chief Executive at the following address:

Northern Ireland Policing Board
Waterside Tower
31 Clarendon Road
Clarendon Dock
Belfast BT1 3BG

Email: foi@nipolicingboard.org.uk

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner. Generally, the Information Commissioner's Office cannot investigate or make a decision on a case unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Board. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:-

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
SK9 5AF

Telephone: - 0303 1231114

Email: - ni@ico.org.uk

Please be advised that Policing Board replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ www.nipolicingboard.org.uk.

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

NORTHERN IRELAND POLICING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 2.00PM IN WATERSIDE TOWER, BELFAST

5.2 Acquisition of additional land at Desertcreat

The Committee considered a paper in relation to the proposed acquisition of additional lands adjacent to the site for the Northern Ireland Community Safety College at Desertcreat, Cookstown primarily to enhance the security of the site.

Members noted that Land and Property Services had negotiated the proposed land deal on behalf of PSNI and having endorsed the deal had confirmed their satisfaction at the negotiated price.

Following discussion it was agreed to:-

RECOMMEND:

That the Board approves the acquisition of additional lands adjacent to the site for the Northern Ireland Community Safety College.